

SC92326

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STAN MCCLATCHEY, DONNA TURK, IVAN GRIFFIN, PATRICIA SMITH, MOLLY M. TEICHMANN, LAURA MEEKS & MATT ULLMAN

Appellants,

vs.

ROBIN CARNAHAN, *in her official capacity as Missouri Secretary of State*,
REP. JOHN DIEHL & SEN. SCOTT RUPP,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
Honorable Daniel R. Green, Circuit Judge
Case No. 11AC-CC00752

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Jamie Barker Landes, Attorney
Missouri Bar Number 60882
211 SE Grand Avenue, Suite A
Lee's Summit, Missouri 64063
Telephone: (816) 877-3891
Facsimile: (816) 246-7650
E-mail: jlandes@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellants
Stan McClatchey, Donna Turk,
Ivan Griffin, Patricia Smith,
Molly M. Teichman, Laura Meeks
and Matt Ullman

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....i

Table of Authoritiesiv

Jurisdictional Statement1

Statement of Facts1

Points Relied On5

Argument.....8

COUNT I: A CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT “AS COMPACT AS MAY BE” MEANS THAT A REASONABLE PERSON WOULD FIND THE DISTRICT TO BE REASONABLY COMPACT UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES8

COUNT II: THE STATE BEARS THE BURDEN OF JUSTIFYING DEVIATIONS FROM REASONABLE COMPACTNESS13

COUNT III: THE FIFTH DISTRICT IS NOT “AS COMPACT AS MAY BE” AS REQUIRED BY ARTICLE III SECTION 45 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION.....15

A. A Visual Review of the Fifth District in H.B. 193 Proves It Is Not Compact.....16

B. Expert Testimony Proves the Fifth District in H.B. 193 Is Not Compact.....17

C. Appellants Proved a More Compact Fifth District Was Possible Under the Circumstances.....19

D. Respondents Failed to Justify the District’s Lack of Compactness.....20

COUNT IV: THE FIFTH DISTRICT IS NOT “COMPACT” AS REQUIRED BY ARTICLE III SECTION 45 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION22

Conclusion25

Certificate of Compliance26

Certificate of Service27

Appendix..... (Bound Separately)

Judgment (February 3, 2012).....Appx 001

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 45Appx 008

Maps:

Illustration of House Bill 193 & Maptitude Compactness Analysis
 (Ex. 2)Appx 009

Illustration of the McClatchey Alternative Congressional Map &
 Maptitude Compactness Analysis (Ex. 10).....Appx 015

Illustration of the Pearson Alternative 2 Congressional Map &
 Maptitude Compactness Analysis (Ex. 11)Appx 018

Maps of Missouri’s Congressional Districts 1901-2011 (Ex. 19).....Appx 022

Illustration of the McClatchey Alternative Map Boundaries overlaid
 on the 2002 Fifth District Boundaries (Ex. 102)Appx 033

Mo. H.B. 193 (May 2011)Appx 034

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Board of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. State, 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc
 2001)8

City of Arnold v. Tourkakis, 249 SW3d 202 (Mo. banc 2008).....8

Karcher v. Daggett, 462 US 725, 730-31 (1983) 13-14

Kirkpatrick v. Preisler, 394 US 526, 532 (1969)14

Noun v. Turner, 193 NW2d 784, 791 (Ia. 1972)14

Pearson v. Koster, SC92200 (Mo. banc 2012) (unpublished)9, 10, 18, 23

Preisler v. Kirkpatrick, 528 SW2d 422 (Mo. banc 1975)9, 10, 11, 14, 23, 24

Preisler v. Doherty, 284 SW2d 427 (Mo. banc 1955).....10, 11, 12, 23

Preisler v. Hearnnes, 362 SW2d 552 (Mo. banc 1966)10, 11, 18

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 US 533 (1964).....17

State ex rel. Barrett v. Hitchcock, 146 SW 40 (Mo. 1912)9, 10, 16, 17, 22

Swann v. Adams, 385 US 440 (1967)14

Thompson v. Committee on Legislative Research, 932 SW3d 392 (Mo. banc 1996)20

Constitution of Missouri

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 458, 15, 22, 23, 24

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 517

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 31

Other Authorities

House Bill 193 (Mo. 2011).....passim
